
Form 42-248/42-1409(6) Rev . 1/15 

RECEIVED 

AUG 3 1· 2020 
STA TE OF IDAHO 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 

Notice of Change in Water Right Ownership 

DEPARTMENT OF 
WATER RESOURCES 

1. List the numbers of all water rights and/or adjudication claim records to be changed. If you only acquired a portion of the water right 
or adjudication claim, check "Yes" in the "Split?" column. If the water right is leased to the Water Supply Bank, check "Yes". If you 
are not sure ifthe water right is leased to the Water Supply Bank, see #6 of the instructions. 

Water Right/Claim No. Split? 
Leased to Water 

Water Right/Claim No. Split? 
Leased to Water 

Supply Bank? Supply Bank? 

65-23075 Yes ~ Yes 0 Yes 0 Yes 0 
65-23075 Yes ~ Yes D Yes D Yes 0 

Yes D Yes 0 Yes 0 Yes 0 
Yes 0 Yes D Yes D Yes 0 
Yes 0 Yes 0 Yes 0 Yes 0 

2. Previous Owner's Name: Mae B. Hunter I Robert J Hunter--> Cheehaole Trust 
Name of current water right holder/claimant 

3. New Owner(s)/Claimant(s): Grundy Family Trust (Kevin Grundy and Ann Grundy Trustees) 

492 N Marathon Circle 

Mailing address 

408 (718) 5061 
Telephone 

New owner(s) as listed on the conveyance document Name connector 

Salt Lake City UT - --
c~ s~~ 

kpgrundy@yahoo.com 

Email 

0 and 0 or 0 and/or 
84108 
ZIP 

4. If the water rights and/or adjudication claims were split, how did the division occur? 

0 The water rights or claims were divided as specifically identified in a deed, contract, or other conveyance document. 
181 The water rights or claims were divided proportionately based on the portion of their place(s) of use acquired by the new owner. 

5. Date you acquired the water rights and/or claims listed above: Dec 6, 2019 and Aug 26, 2020 

6. If the water right is leased to the Water Supply Bank changing ownership ofa water right will reassign to the new owner any Water 
Supply Bank leases associated with the water right. Payment of revenue generated from any rental of a leased water right requires a 
completed IRS Form W-9 for payment to be issued to an owner. A new owner for a water right under lease shall supply a W-9. Water 
rights with multiple owners must specify a designated lessor, using a completed essor O~ ignation form. Beginning in the calendar 
year following an acknowledged change in water right ownership, compensation for any rental will go to the new owner(s). 

7. This form must be signed and submitted with the following REQUIRED items: 

8. 

~ A copy of the conveyance document - warranty deed, quitclaim deed, court decree, contract of sale, etc. The conveyance 
document must include a legal description of the property or description of the water right(s) if no land is conveyed. 

181 Plat map, survey map or aerial photograph which clearly shows the place of use and point of diversion for each water right 
and/or claim listed above (if necessary to clarify division of water rights or complex property descriptions). 

~ Filing fee (see instructions for further explanation): 
o $25 per undivided water right. 
o $100 per split water right. 
o No fee is required for pending adjudication claims. 

0 If water right(s) are leased to the Water uppl Bank AND there are multiple owners, a Lessor Designation form is required. 
0 If water righl(s) are leased t the Water ly Bank, the individual owner or designated lessor must complete, sign and submit an 

IRS rorm,. - ~ ./ 

Signature: r-+--f--..--+---"=--~-A---~-- Trustee Grundy Family Trust August 27, 2020 
Title, if applicable Date 

Signature: Trustee Grundy Family Trust August 27, 2020 
Title, if applicable Date 

For IDWR Office Use Only: 

Receipted by /& Date ---=g'--,-"-'M'--· =l '--o w _ _ Receipt No. fj (J q Z. 0 Z- Receipt Arnt. ~i~_lO_u_-__ / 
W-9 received? Yes 0 No li?f Active in the Water Supply Bank? Yes 0 No 0 If yes, fmward to the Srate Office for processing 

Name on W-9 ___________ _ Approved by Processed by ___ _ Date _______ _ 



Instrument # 324442 
EMMETT GEM, IDAHO 
2019-12-11 03:29:32 PM No. of Pages: 4 
Recorded for: ALLIANCE TITLE - BOISE PRODUCT 
SHELLY TILTON Fee; $15.00 
Ex-Officio Recorder Deputy SStewart 
Index To: WARRANTY DEED 
Electronically Recorded by Simplifile 

WARRANTY DEED 

Alliance Title & Escrow Corp. Order No. :463 319 

FOR VALUE RECEIVED 

Scott Hunter, a single person 

the grantor(s). do(es) hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto 

Kevin Grundy, Trustee and Ann Grundy, Trustee of the Grundy Family Trust DTD 
12/14/1993 

whose current address is 

429 N. Marathon Circle 
Salt Lake City, UT 84108 

the grantee(s), the following described premises, in Gem County, Idaho, TO WIT: 

See Attached Exhibit A 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises, with their appurtenances unto the said 
Grantee, heirs and assigns forever. And the said Grantor does hereby covenant to and with the 
said Grantee(s), that (s)he is/are the owner(s) in fee simple of said premises; that they are free 
from all encumbrances Except: Current Year Taxes, conditions, covenants, restrictions, 
reservations, easements, rights and rights of way, apparent or of record. 

And that (s}he wilt warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever. 

file No. 463319 

324442 



~ber6,2019 

Soott~ 
State of Idaho } ss 
County of Gem} 

On this 9 day of December, 2019, before me, Marilyn Knighton, a Notary Public in and for said 
state, persona11y appeared Scott Hunter, known or identified to me to be the person(s) whose 
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within Instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they 
executed same. 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and 
ye r in this certific te first above written. -
Marilyn · gllton 
Notary Pub1ic for the State of Idaho 
Residing at: Emmett 
Commission Expires: April 4, 2023 

File No. 463319 

MARILYN KNIGHTON 
COMMISSION #44165 
NOTARY PUBLIC 
STATE OF IOAHO 

324442 



EXHIBIT" A., 

463319 

Parcel I: 

A parcel of land as shown on Record of Survey for Scott Hunter and Cheehaole Trust being Paree! A 3 
situated in a portion of the West Half of Section 16, Township 7 North, Range 1 East, Boise Meridian, 
Gem County, Idaho and more described as follows: 

BEGINNING at a 518 inch rebar marking the Northwest J/16 comer thence South 89°58'50" East, a 
distance of 513 .18 feet to a point from which a 518 inch rebar marking the Central North 1 /l 6 bears South 
89°85'50" East, a distance of 798.73 feet; 
Thence South 03°46'58" West, a distance of I I 1.86 feet to a 1/2 inch rebar and the beginning of a curve 
tangent to said line; 
Thence Southerly a distance of 126.35 feet along the curve concave to the East, having a radius of550.00 
feet and a central angle of 13°09'45" to a 1/2 inch rebar; 
Thence South 09°22'47" East tangentto said curve, a distance of 525.19 feet to a point 
Thence North 89°55'41" West, a distance of 653.27 feet to a 112 inch rebar; 
Thence North 00°25'59" East, a distance of755.12 feet to a point; 
Thence South 89°58'06" East, a distance of 50.01 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 

Parcel II: 

Easement for the benefit of Parcel I as created by instrument recorded November 28, 1995 as Instrument 
No. 187405, for ingress and egress, over and across the land described as follows: 

A 60.00 foot wide ingress and egress easement lying Southerly of and adjoining the North line of the 
Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter, a portion of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter 
and a portion of the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 16, Township 7 North, Range 
1 East, Boise Meridian, Gem County, Idaho, described as follows: 

COMMENCING at the Northwest comer of the Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 
16, Township 7 North, Range I East, Boise Meridian, marked by a found 5/8" iron pin PLS 6552; thence 
North 89°34'38" East, 457.92 feet, along the North line of said Southwest Quarter of the Northwest 
Quarter to a found 5/8" iron pin with plastic cap PLS 6552, and the REAL POINT OF BEGINNING; 
thence continuing North 89°34'38" East, 848.27 feet, along the North line of the Southwest Quarter of the 
Northwest Quarter; thence 
North 89°34'35" East, I 312.20 feet along the North line of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest 
Quarter and 
North 89°35'06" East, 723.26 feet along the North line of the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter, 
to a point on the Westerly right of way of State Highway 52, said point being on the arc of a 5°24' spiral 
curve 360 feet long: thence along said Westerly right of way of said State Highway 52 (the long chord 
bears South 40°02'20" East, 225.91 feet), to the most Northerly comer of Lot 5 of Montour Heights 
Subdivision and the terminus of this easement. 

Parcel III: 

Easement for the benefit of Parcel I as created by instrument recorded November 14, 2019 as Instrument 
No. 324059, for ingress and egress, over and across the land described as follows: 

324442 



. . ' "' 

A 40 foot wide ingress and egress easement located in a portion of the West Half of Section 16, Township 
7 North, Range 1 East, Boise Meridian, Gem County, Idaho being 20 feel on each side of the following 
described line: 

Commencing at a 518 inch rebar marking the North 1/16 comer common to Sections 16 and 17; 
Thence along the North line of the South Half of the said Northwest Quarter South 89°58'06" East, a 
distance of 684.69 feet to a 1/2 inch rebar from which a 518 inch rebar marking the Northwest 1/16 comer 
bears South 89°58'06" East a distance of 621.64 feet; 
Thence leaving said North line South 7°18' 43" West a distance of 73.57 feet to the POINT OF 
BEGINNING; 
Thence continuing South 7°18'43" West a distance of 513.04 feet to a 112 inch rebar; 
Thence South 6°53'06" West a distance of254.56 feet to a 112 inch rebar; 
Thence South 22°29'36" West a distance of 122.68 feet to a 1/2 inch rebar; 
Thence South 5 I 0 05'36" West a distance of 143.92 feet to a 1/2 inch rebar. 
Thence South 2°35'46" West a distance of 203.42 feet to a 112 inch rebar; 
Thence South 0°38'40" East a distance of 194.78 feet to the POJNT OF TERMINUS. 

And 

Easements for the benefit of Parcel I as created by instruments recorded November 14, 2019 as 
Instrument No. 324057 and Instrument No. 324058. 

324442 
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Instrument# 328701 
EMMETI GEM, IDAHO 
2020-08-26 04:36:27 PM No. of Pages: 6 
Recorded for: ALLIANCE TITLE - BOISE PRODUCT 

Signed In Counterpart 

SHELLY TILTON Fee: $15.00 
Ex-Officio Recorder Deputy SStewart 
Index. To; WARRANTY DEED 
Electronically Recorded by Simplifile 

WARRANTY DEED 

Alliance Title & Escrow Corp. Order No. :502342 

FOR VALUE RECEIVED 

Nan Hunter and Tim Riley, wife and husband and Bob Hunter and Susan Hunter, 
husband and wife 

the grantor(s), do( es) hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto 

Kevin Grundy, Trustee and Ann Grundy, Trustee of the Grundy Family Trust DTD 
12/1411993 

whose current address is 

429 N. Marathon Circle 
Salt Lake City, UT 84108 

the grantee(s), the following described premises, in Gem County. Idaho, TO WIT: 

Parcell 

A parcel ofland as shown on Record of Survey for Scott Hunter and Cheehaole 
Trust being Parcel A 4 situated in a portion of the West Half of Section 16, 
Township 7 North, Range 1 East, Boise Meridian, Gem County, Idaho and more 
described as follows: 

COMMENCING at a 518 inch rebar marking the Northwest 1/16 comer Thence 
South 89°58' 50" East, a distance of 513.18 feet to a point from which a 5/8 inch 
rebar marking the Center North 1/16 bears South 89°58'50" East, a distance of 
798. 73 feet; 
Thence South 03°46'58" West, a distance of111.86 feet to a Yz inch rebar and the 
beginning of a curve tangent to said line; 
Thence Southerly a distance of 126.35 feet along the cune concave to the East, 
having a radius of550.00 feet and a central angle of 13o09'45" to a Yz inch rebar; 

File No. 502342 

328701 



Thence South 09°22'47" East tangent to said curve, a distance of525.19 feet to the 
POINT OF BEGINNING; 

Thence South 09<>22'47" Eas~ a distance of76.76 feet to a Yz inch rebar and to the 
beginning of a curve tangent to said line; 
Thence Southerly a distance of 101.22 feet along the curve concave to the Northeast, 
havin1 a radius of 215.00 feet and a central angle of 26°58'27" to a Yz inch re bar; 
Thence South 00o25'SO" Wes~ a distance of387.81 feet to a~ inch rebar; 
Thence North 89°49'09" West, a distance of 662.55 feet to a % inch rebar; 
Thence North 01°06'35" East, a distance of 554. 70 feet to a Yz inch rebar; 
Thence South 89055'41" East, a distance of603.24 feet to the POINT OF 
BEGINNING. 

Parcel II 

Easement for the benefit of Parcel I as created by Instrument recorded 81812003 as 
Instnunent No. 231120, for ingress, egress and utility, over, under and across the 
land described as follows: 

A 60.00 foot wide ingress and egress easement lying Southerly of and adjoinin2 the 
North line of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Qoal'Ur, a portf&n of the 
Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter and a portion of the Southwest 
Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 16, Township 7 North, Range t East, 
Boise Meridian, Gem County, Idaho described as follows: 

COMMENCING at the Northwest comer of the Southwest Quarter of the 
Northwest Quarter of Section 16, Township 7 North, Range I .East, Boise Meridian, 
marked by a found 518" Iron pin PLS 6652; 
Thence North 89°34'38" East, 4S7.9l feet, along the North line of said Southwest 
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter to a found 518" iron pinch with plastic cap PLS 
65g and the REAL POINT OF BEGINNING; 
Thence c@ntlnoing North 89°34'3tr' East, 848.27 fee~ along the North Hne of the 
Southwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter; 
Thence North 89034'35" East, 1312.20 feet, along the North line of the Southeast 
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter, and North 89°35'06" East, 723.26 feet along the 
North line of the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter, to a point on the 
Westerly right of way of State Highway 52, said point being on the arc ofa 5°24' 
spiral curve 360 feet long; 
Thence along said Westerly right of way of said State IIlgh.way 52 (the long chord 
bears South 40o02'20" East, 225.91 feet), to the most Northerly comer of Lot 5 of 
Montour Heights Subdivision and the tenninus of this easement. 

Parcel DI 

File No. 502342 
328701 



Easement for the beneftt of Parcel I as created by instrument recorded 7/1812017 as 
Instrument No. 312148, for ingress, egress and utility, over, under and across the 
land descrihed as follows: 

A 60 foot ingress, egress and utility easement under, over and across that portion of 
the West Half of Section 16, ToWDBhtp 7 North, Range 1 East, Boise Meridian, Gem 
Comity, Idaho lying 30.00 feet each side of the following described centerline: 

COMMENCING at the Southeast comer of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast 
Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 16, Township 7 North, Range 1 East, 
BoJse Meridian; 
Thence North 89052'12" West, 30.00 feet, alo111 the South line of said Southwest 
Quarter of the Southeut Quarter of the Northwest Quarter, to the centerline of a 
60.00 foot easement being the POINT OF BEGINNING; 
Thence North 00°24'58" East, 391.66 feet, paraDel to the East line of said Southwest 
Quart.er of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter to the terminus of this 
easement. 
The Westerly line of said easement is to be extended to the Westerly boundary of 
that certain 60.00 foot easement tiled as Instrument No. 231120 records of Gem 
County, Idaho. 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the said premises, with their appurtenances unto the said 
Grantee, heirs and assigns forever. And the said Grantor does hereby covenant to and with the 
said Grantee(s), that (s)he is/are the owner(s) in fee simple of said premises; that they are free 
from all encumbrances Except: Current Year Taxes, conditions, covenants, restrictions, 
reservations, easements, rights and rights of way, apparent or of record. 

And that (s)he will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims whatsoever. 

Dated: 

Bob Hwtter 

Susan Hunter 

File No. 502342 

328701 
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Dated: August 21, 2020 

-~~~~~__..:).,~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Nan Hunter 

Tim Riley 

Bob~­
~_,~---
s(J;ilfi Hunter 

File No. 502342 328701 



• • • I 

State of ~08 } ss 1:"(f J 

County of . } ,.,-

On this ~i__ day of L~ 20"W, before me, I Jc-ssc: R- f'!Y-.~ 
a Notary Public in ~dState, personally appeared &J.,cci ~G;l $y,£-~~JJ-#-~--, 
known or identified to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within Instrument 
and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed same. 
IN WITl\J'ESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto sel my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in 
this certificate first above written. 

otary Public fl e State of 

Residing at: ~tt-=---ko.'--"'-1te"""""':---,.---------
Commission Expires: 8 /is b _l _ 

......_r,~~,~~-------

File No. 502342 328701 
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State of ___h)..Q.. Sh: b§ -\.a V\ 

County of C.I tJ.."' k 
- ·- } SS 

} 
·~rt~ 

Bro-.'frl~'{\ c I e la Y/L . 

~:J~i::anc1!'f.¥d~penonall;~~~'.:'1f$~!i#J?k~~r. ...... '.c-t!OLI~ 
known or identified to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscnbed to the within Instrument ~ 
and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed same. ffoc, 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in 
this certificate first above written. 

,,,,,,,~111C1111 11111 
,,,, 0€.r,. · C 1

''" 

,~ ... ·······'-~ ~ l'>.ll •• TA • :-VA'\ " ~ M·.,~·~.._Q f:?j:•.·r..c._ ~ 
, ~: ~ \r ~ 
; I My Comm. Expires ~ : 
: i February 01 . 2023 i _ 
; ro \ No. 207827 j ~ ~ 
-:..-~·· ,,1::J ,.._ •'0~ -:. ""?.~... UBL\V.• ~ ~ ,, ... •• 0 ~ -:-,.. a··········~~ ,, "',,, 'f:WAS'<"- ,,,,, 

''''"" '""'\\ 

File No. 502342 

328701 



Instrument# 324934 
EMMETI GEM. IDAHO 
2020-01 -b 04:45:29 PM No. of Pag_es: 3 
Recorded for: ALLIANCE TITLE - BOISE PRODUCT 

ACCOMMODATION ONLY 

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, 

SHELLY TILTON Fee:$15.00 
Ex-Officio Recorder Deputy SStewart 
Index To: QUIT CLAIM DEED 
Electronically Recorded by Simplifile 

QUITCLAIM DEED 

Scott Hunter, Successor Trustee of The Cheelaaole Trust Uff/A dated April 15, 1987 

do(es) hereby convey, release, remise and forever quitclaim unto 

Nan Hunter and Tim Riley, h11sband and wife AND Bob Hunter and Susan Bunter 
husband and wife 

whose current address is: 2627 E. 4 .. Ave., Spokane, WA 99202 

the following descnl>ed premises, 

See Attached Exhibit A, together with easements of record 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the said premises, unto the said grantees, heirs and assigns 
forever. 

@ 
324934 



State of Idaho} ss. 
County of Gem} 

On this 26 day of December, 2019, before me, Marilyn Knighton, a Notary Public In 
and for said state, penonally appeared Scott Hunter known or identtfled to me to be 
the penon whose name is s•bseribed to the foregoing instrument as trustee of The 
Cheehaole Trust, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they es.eeuted the same as 
Trustee. 

Marilyn Kni ton 
Notary Public for the State of Idaho 
Residing at: Emmett 
Commission Expires: Aprll 4, 2023 

324934 



EXHIBrT"A• 
Legal Description 

PARCELA4 

A parcel of land as shown on Record of Survey for Scott Hunter and Cheehaole Trust being PARCEL A 4 
situated Jn a portion of the W1/2 of Section 16, Township 7 North, Range 1 East, Boise Meridian, Gem 
County, Idaho and more described as follows: 

Commencing at a 5/8 lnch rebar marking the NW1/16 comer thence South 99•sa1SO" East, a distance of 
513.18 feet to a point from which a 5/8 inch rebar marking the CNl/16 bears South ag·ss•so" East, a 
distance of798.73 feet; 
Thence South 03•4&'5811 West, a distance of 111.86 feet to a 1/2 Inch rebar and the beginning of a curve 
tangent to said line; 
Thence southerly a distance of 126.35 feet along the curve concave to the east, having a radius of 
550.00 feet and a central angle of 13•09•45" to a 1/2 inch rebar; 
Thence South 09922147" East tangent to said curve, a distance of 525.19 feet to the POINT OF 
BEGINNING; 

Thence South 09•22147" East, a distance of 76.76 feet to a 1/2 inch rebar and to the beginning of a curve 
tangent to said line; 
Thence southerfy a distance of 101.22 feet along the curve concave to the northeast, having a radius of 
215.00 feet and a central angle of 26°58'27" to a 1/2. Inch rebar; 
Thence South 00-2515011 West, a distance of 387.81 feet to a 1/2 inch rebar; 
Thence North s9•49•09" West, a distance of 662.55 feet to a 1/2 Inch rebar; 
Thence North 01·06135" East, a distance of 554.70feettoa1/2 Inch rebar; 
Thence South 99•55•41" East, a distance of 603.24 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 

Saki PARCEL A 4 containing 360,326 square feet or 8.272 acres more or less. 

4 Rivers Surveying Inc. 1310 Shady Lane, Emmett, ID 83617 Pagel 
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HESIAIEMENLQE THE GRUNOYEAMI! YI IV!NG TRI !SI 

THAT CERTA1N TRUST AGREEMENT dated December 14, 1993, of which 

KEVIN GRUNDY and ANN GRUNDY are Trustors and of which KEVIN GRUNDY and 

ANN GRUNDY are Trustees, is hereby amended and restateci in its entirety pursuant to 

Article 2 of said Trust Agreement, to provide as follows: 

IHE GRUNDY El\MlLY LIYING JRUSJ 

THIS TRUST AGREEMENT is entered into and executed on this -1L day of 

~~2002, by and between: 
() 

KEVIN GRUNDY and ANN GRUNDY, Husband 
and Wife, herein called "Trustors" 

and 

KEVIN GRUNDY and ANN GRUNDY. or their 
successor(s). herein join11y called "Trustee" or 
''Trustees'' or individually called ''Co-Trustee." 

ARIICLE 1 

CREATION OE THE TRI ISI 

Section 1 1 . Purpose of the In 1st. 

The Trustors hereby establish a Trust in order to facilitate the management of the 

Trustors' estates during their respective lives and to create a convenient vehicle for the 

disposition of their respective estates. 

1 



Section 1 2. Transfer of Coe.pus Creating the Iarst. 

(a) The Trustors agree to transfer and deliver to the Trustee by appropriate 

instrument(s), and by execution hereof do transfer and assign, and the Trustee agrees to 

accept, all that property described in Schedule A and do hereby change the beneficiary 

of those contractual rights described in said Schedule attached hereto and made a part 

hereof, which, together with any other property hereafter conveyed to said Trustee by 

any person, joint tenancies or contracts. shall constitute and be referred to as the ''Trust 

Estate". 

(b) The Trustee shall administer the Trust Estate exclusively for the purposes 

and objectives set forth and according to the terms and provisions contained herein. 

Sectioo 1..3. Add itions ta the Twst Estate. 

(a) Either Trustor, or any other person, may add property to the Trust Estate at 

any time. The character of such additions shall be designated on Schedule A by the 

transferor and shall thereupon be subject to 1he terms and provisions of this Trust 

Agreement. 

(b) If property is transferred to the Trust Estate after the death of a Trustor, the 

transferor shall indicate in writing whether such property is to be added to the Survivor's 

Trust or the Famity Trusts created hereunder. In the absence of such written 

declaration, the Trustee shall add such property to the Survivor's Trust However. any 

assets passing into this Trust by reason of the death of a Trustor, by Wirt or otherwise, 

shall be allocated as hereinafter provided. 

Sectjon 1 4 . Character of tbe Trust Estate. 

(a) Any property transferred 10 the Trust Estate, and any proceeds thereof. 

shall retain its original character as the separate property of Trustor Husband, as the 

2 



Section 16 4. No-Contest Clause. 

In the event any beneficiary under this Trust shall, singly or in conjunction with 

any other person or persons, contest in any court the validity of this Trust or shall seek 

to obtain an adjudication in any proceeding in any court that this Trust is void, or seek 

othervvise to void, nullify, or set aside this Trust or any of its provisions, then the right of 

such person to take any interest given to such person by this Trust shall be determined 

as it would have been determined had the person predeceased the execution of this 

Trust without surviving issue. 

The Trustee is hereby authorized to defend, at the expense of the Trust Estate, 

any contest or other attack of any nature on this Trust or any of its provisions. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Trust Agreement 

on the date first above written 

TRUSTORS: 

TRUSTEES: 

38 



.. . ' . 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 

) 
) 
) 

ss: 

On this jL_ day of J'!ttV. , 2002, before me, a Notary Public, State of 
California, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared KEVIN GRUNDY and 
ANN GRUNDY, known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to 
be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged 
to me that they executed the same in their authorized capacities, and that by their 
signatures art the instrument the persons. or the entity upon behalf of which the persons 
acted. executed the instrument. 

WITNESS my hand and my official seat 



,, ,., 

DEED OF GIFT 

Instrument# 312148 
EMMETT, GEM. IDAHO 
7-18-2017 03:13:27 PM No. of Pllges: 2 

SHELLY TL TON N!e: 1"81 
Recorded for: FLEMING LAWOFRCSS ./4.~ 

Ex-Officio RKordl!r Deputy • ~ 
Index to: DEBI 

TIUS INDENTURE, made the \ \-1-~ay of July, 2017, between MAE B. HUNTER, 
Surviving and Sole Trustee of THE CHEEHAOLE TRUST, Uff/A/ April 151

h, 1987, 
("Grantor"), and SCOTT HUNTER, a single person, ("Grantee"), whose current address is P.O. 
Box 775 Newport, Washington 99156, for and in consideration of the natural love and affection 
Grantor has for the Grantee, does by these presents, give, grant, alien and confinn unto the said 
Grantee, all of the following described real estate, situated in Gem County, State ofldaho: 

See attached Exhibit A which is anached hereto and incorporated herein by 
reference as if set out in/ ull 

Including all water and ditch rights appurtenant to or used in connection 
therewith, and including any easements or rights of way appurtenant to or used for 
the benefit of, or dedicated to said described premises. 

This conveyance shall include any and all estate, right, title, interest, appurtenances, 
tenements, hereditaments, reversions, remainders, easements, rents, issues, profits, rights-of-way 
and water rights in anywise appertaining to the property herein described. 

To have and to hold, together with appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, Grantee's heirs 
and assigns forever. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this instrument the day and year 
first above written. 

THE CHEEHAOLE TRUST, U/T/A April 151
h, 1987 

~~-~ 
MAE B. HUNTER- Sole and Surviving Trustee 

STATE OF IDAHO ) 
) SS. 

COUNTY OF GEM ) 

On this \\'~day of July, 2017, before me personally appeared MAE B. HUNTER 
known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to within this Deed of Gift by Surviving 
Grantor of Tbe Cheehaole Trust Agreement and acknowledge that she executed the same for the 
purposes therein contained . ........ ,,.,, 

~" _._ PR.o"'•,,. 
,.,~ ~' 
~ \'\OTARt M\ ~~Gilt)~ 

Notar)fPUtCillandfurtheSl:~·1daho 
Residing at: i.u.V\ ()..I \ ut\'\\D 
Commission Expires:-.!Q- 5 - 'LO 'LS 
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Tri County Surveying, Inc. 

Property Descrtptlon 
Reviled Parcel 2 

to replace tnatr. No. 250827 

ll~U. Nn8 Zl? I 
PAGES rl Qfr ,jl..,, 

Jab No.06-007A 
May10,2008 

That portion af the Southweat % of the Southeast % of 1he NorthWest " of Section 16, 
Township 7 North, Range 1 East. BoJBe Meridian, Gem County, Idaho, delcribed u followa: 

&aglnnlng at the 90Uthweat comer of the SouthWast % of the Sau1haa8t % of the 
No~% at Sec:Uan 18, Townshfp 7 NOlfh, RMge 1 East. Boile Meridian; 
Thence South BrtS2'12" East, 855.98 feet, along the south Ins of 8llid Sauthwaat % af the 
Southeaat % of the Northwest %. to the moutheaat comer theraaf: 
Thence Noltt1 00"24'58" Eat. 391.86 feet to a point an a non~tanaent 215.00 foot radius curve to the 
light, a radJal bearing from aid point beau. North 54•55•41" East; 
Thence along the me al uJd curve through a central angle of 25·41'329 a diatance of 98.41 feet. 
Thanoe tangent Not1h 09"22'4" Welt, 178.1• fe.t to a paint on the norfh line of aaid Southwest% d 
the Southe8lt 1' af the NDC'lhwaet Y4i 
Thence North 89"55'41 • West. &87.34 r.t. along nld north line, to the northwest comer of said 
Southwest % of the 8outheaat % OI the Northwest %; 
ThMw.:e South 00•32•sr \IVatt, 856.19 f8et. along the west 6ne of said Southwest % of the 
Southeatlt % d the Northwwt %, to the poklt ol Beginning. 

Together with and .....rvtng unfD the gNlltora tMlr heirs Md...,.,. a 80.00 faot 
lngrea, ag1911 and utlUty eaMment under, over and 8Cf09ll that portlan of the \Nest ~ of 
Section 16, Townahip 7 North, Range 1 East. Bolee Merkftan, Gem County, Idaho, lying 30.00 feet 
•ach •Ide of the folkMtng de8crlbed cental1fne: 

Commencing al 1ha aoutheett comer Of 1he Southwest % of the SouttMmt % of the 
NorthWat % of Sectian 18, Township 7 Nolth, Range 1 Eat, Boise Mertdlan: 
Thence North 89"52'12" West. 30.00 feet, along the 80Ulh llne d Hid Southwest % Of the 
Southeaet ~ d tM Norttwt %, to the cantartlne of a 80.00 foct ealMl8nt belnQ the Point of 
Beginning: 
Thence NOlfh 00·24•59· Eat. 381.88 feet, paraHef to the eat line at Mid SoulMelt % or the 
Soutt.ut % of the Nor1hwMt % to the terminue of this eaement. 
The VJ 11tal1y line of uid 8Meinent II to be extended to the W8Uerty boundmry of tl1llt Gerta_.. 
80.00footeaMIMnt1l9ct u tnatrument No. 231120 recorda of Gem County, Idaho. 

S.id tract of land containing therein a calcufated •188 d 9.605 8C1'91, moAI or len, Includes .ti 
water end ditch rtghts appunenant to or used In connection wlh the properties being eold or 
conveyed hereby and •~to rtghtl-d-way or tmementa d reoord or In use . .. .. .. 



Instrument# 312147 
EMMETT, GEM, IDAHO 
7-18-2017 03:11:24 PM No. at~; J 

Recorded ror: Fl..£MING LAW OFFICES ~~ 
SHEU.Y TILTON ~ 
a-Omcio Reco~ Depuly ·r 
!tldcKta.oem 

DEED OF GIFT 

THIS INDENTURE, made the n-\~y of July, 2017, between MAE B. HUNTER, 
Surviving and Sole Trustee of THE CHEEHAOLE TRUST, U!T/A/ April lSll'. 1987, 
("Grantor"), and SCOTT HUNTER, a single person, ("Grantee"), whose current address is P.O. 
Box 775 Newpo11, Washington 99156, for and in consideration of the natural Jove and affection 
Grantor has for the Grantee, does by these presents, give, grant, alien and confirm unto the said 
Grantee, all of the foJlowing described real estate, situated in Gem County, State ofldaho: 

See rdtached Exhibit A which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by 
l'eference as if set out in full. 

Including all water and ditch rights appurtenant to or used in connection 
therewith, and including any easements or rights of way appurtenant to or used for 
the benefit of, or dedicated to said described premises. 

This conveyance shall include any and all estate, righl, title, interest, appurtenances, 
tenements, hereditaments, reversions, remainders, easements, rents, i~sues, profits, rights~of-way 
and water rights in anywise appertaining to the property herein described. 

To have and to hold, together with appurtenances, unto the said Grantee, Grantee's heirs 
and assigns forever. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantorhas executed this instrument the day and year 
first above written. 

THE CHEEHAOLE TRUST, Utf/A April l5t11 , 1987 

~:er..~ 
MAE B. HUNTER - Sole and Surviving Trustee 

STATE OF IDAHO ) 
) SS. 

COUNTY OF GEM ) 

On this \\ +taay of July, 201 7, before me personally appeared MAE B. HUNTER 
kno~n to me to be the person whose name js subscribed to within this Deed of Gift by Surviving 
Orantor of The Cheehaole Trust Agreement and acknowledge that she executed the same for the 
purposes therein contained. 

No~an~Idaho 
Residing at:_ ~~ctc-~"D 
Commission Expires: - 'S~'L~ 

7t:>D'll' 



Trl County SUl'Veying, Inc. 

Property DeacriJ:Jtion 
Reviaed Parcel 1 

to repJace Jnttr. No. 250800, O.R. 

That portion of the Northwest~ offhe Southeast fl4 aftha NoJ1hWest % of Section 16, 
Township 7 North, Range 1 East. Boise Meridian, Gem County. Idaho, d.-crl>ed • follows: 

Beginning at the nDJthweet com11r of the NorthW9st ?4 r1I Iha Southaaat '4 Of the 
Nol'tt1We9t % of Section 16, Townahip 7 North, Ranga 1 East, Baise Meridian: 
The.nee South 00"32'58a Wesi, 855. 1& feet to the IOuthWNt comet of aafd Northwest~ of the 
SO\lthea8t !'4 af1he No'1hwetst %; 
Thence South 89•55'41"' e.stt 587.34 fNt to a point on the weeterfy line of si easement and 
boundary right-of-way filed u Instrument No. 23112-0 f9COJ'ds of Gem County, Idaho: 
Thenm NOl1tt oe·22'46" West. 423.81 feet. along said wea1erly line, to the beginning of a tangent 
650.00 foot radka curve to the right; 
Thence along the arc of said curve and Mid weaterly Une ttuough a central angle ar 13.09'45" • 
dlsfaf"lce of 126.35 feet: 
Thence tllngent North 03"-46'59" Eut. 111.95 feet, along said westarty llne, to• point on the nOf1h 
lfne af Hid Nortnwe.t % Of the Southeast Y. of the Northwmt %; 
Thence North 99•59•10- West, 513.22 feet to 1t1e point of S.Olnnlng. 

Sei:I tract of lend containing therein 11 calculated area of 8.060 acA!lfi, moot or leu, Includes air 
water and ditdl rights appurtenant to or used In connection with the pmpertlH being told er 
conveyed hlN8by and la subject ta rights-of-way or eaements of NCOrd or In use. 

, .. 
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ACCOMMODATION 

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, 

Instrument# 324042 
EMMETT, GEM, IDAHO 
11-14-2019 03:10:54PM No..ofPllgms:l~ 
Recorded for: SCOTT tun'ER ~ 
SHEU.Y TU.TON Fe~: 
Ex.orl'idORecona Depity__,._~..,.,.~---=-:....:----
lndell ID: QUIT Cl.AIM DES> > 

QUITCLAIM DEED 

Scott Hunter, Successor Trustee of The Cheehaole Trust dated April lS, 1987 

do( es) hereby convey, release, remise and forever quitclaim unto 

Scott Hunter, Successor Trustee of The Cheehaole Trust dated April lS, 1987 

whose current address is: 5207 Montour Rd., Emmett, Id. 83617 

the following described premises: 

See Attached Exhibit A, together with the easement described in Instrument Number 
233576 recorded December 16, 2003, Official Records of Gem County 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the said premises, unto the said grantees, heirs and assigns 
forever. 

Dated: November 7, 2019 



State ofldaho} ss. 
County of Gem} 

On this 8 day of November, 2019, before me, Marilyn Knighton, a Notary Public in 
and for said state, personally appeared Scott Hunter known or identified to me to be 
the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as trustee of the 
Cheehaole Trust, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same as 
Trustee. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal 
day a d year this certificate first above written. 

L-· 

Marilyn ghton 
Notary Public for the State of Idaho 
Residing at: Emmett 
Commission Expires: April 4, 2023 

MARIL VN KNIGHTON 
COMMISSION #44165 
NOTARY PUBLIC 
ST A"ll: OF lDAHO 
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EXHIBIT"A" 
Legal Description 

PARCELA4 

A parcel of land as shown on Record of Survey for Scott Hunter and Cheehaole Trust being PARCEL A 4 
situated in a portion of the Wl/2 of Section 16, Township 7 North, Range 1 East, Boise Meridian, Gem 
County, Idaho and more described as follows: 

Commencing at a 5/8 inch rebar marking the NWl/16 corner thence South 89°58'50" East, a distance of 
513.18 feet to a point from which a 5/8 inch rebar marking the CNl/16 bears South 89°58'50" East, a 
distance of798.73 feet; 
Thence South 03°46'58" West, a distance of 111.86 feet to a 1/2 inch rebar and the beginning of a curve 
tangent to said line; 
Thence southerly a distance of 126.35 feet along the curve concave to the east, having a radius of 
550.00 feet and a central angle of 13°09'45" to a 1/2 inch rebar; 
Thence South 09°22'47" East tangent to said curve, a distance of 525.19 feet to the POINT OF 

BEGINNING; 

Thence South 09°22'47" East, a distance of 76.76 feet to a 1/2 inch rebar and to the beginning of a curve 
tangent to said line; 
Thence southerly a distance of 101.22 feet along the curve concave to the northeast, having a radius of 
215.00 feet and a central angle of 26°58'27" to a 1/2 inch rebar; 
Thence South 00°25'50" West, a distance of 387.81 feet to a 1/2 inch rebar; 
Thence North 89°49'09" West, a distance of 662.55 feet to a 1/2 inch rebar; 
Thence North 01°06'35" East, a distance of 554. 70 feet to a 1/2 inch re bar; 
Thence South 89°55'41" East, a distance of 603.24 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 

Said PARCEL A 4 containing 360,326 square feet or 8.272 acres more or less. 

4 Rivers Surveying lnc.1310 Shady Lane, Emmett, ID 83617 Page 1 



Instrument # 324404 
EMMETT GEM, IDAHO 
2019-12-~0 01 :12:34 PM No. of Pages: 3 
Recorded for: ALLIANCE TITLE - BOISE PRODUCT 

ACCOMMODATION ONLY 
ATEC ORDER NO.: 463319 

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, 

SHELLY TILTON Fee: $15.00 
Ex-Officio Recorder Deputy JColangelo 
Index To: QUIT CLAIM DEED 
Electronically Recorded by Simplifile 

QUITCLAIM DEED 

Scott Banter, Successor Trmtee of The Cheehaole Trust Uff/A dated April 15, 1987 

do( es) hereby convey, release, mnise and forever quitclaim unto 

Scott Hunter, a single penon 

whose current address is: 5207 Montour Rd., Emmett, Id. 83617 

the following descn"bed premises, together with easements as recorded November 14, 
2019 on Instruments nmnbcn 324057 and 324058 and 324059 and 324060 Official 
records of Gem County: 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the said premises, unto the said grantees, heirs and assigns 
forever. 

Dated: December 6, 2019 

324404 



State of Idaho} SS. 

County of Gem} 

On this 9 day of December, 2019, before me, Marilyn Knighton, a Notary Public in and for said 
state, personally appeared Scott Hunter known or identified to me to be the person whose name 
is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as trustee of The Cheehaole Trust, and acknowledged 
to me that he/she/they executed the same as Trustee. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and 
n this certificat firSfabove written. 

ari yn Knight 
Notary Public for the State of Idaho 
Residing at: Emmett 
Commission Expires: April 4, 2023 

File No. 448585 

MARILYN KNIGHTON 
COMMISSION 144165 
NOTARY PUSUC 
STATE OF tDAHO 

324404 



EXHIBIT"A" 
Legal Description 

PARCELA4 

A parcel of land as shown on Record of Survey for Scott Hunter and Cheehaole Trust beJng PARCEL A 4 
situated Jn a portion of the Wl/2 of Section 16, Township 7 North, Range 1 East, Boise Meridian, Gem 
County, Idaho and more described as follows: 

Commencing at a 5/8 inch rebar marking the NW1/16 comer thence South sg·ss•so• East, a distance of 
513.18 feet to a point from which a 5/8 Inch rebar marking the CN1/16 bears South 89.58'50" East, a 
distance of 798. 73 feet; 
Thence South 03.46'58" West, a distance of 111.86 feet to a 1/2 inch rebar and the beginning of a curve 
tangent to said line; 
Thence southerly a distance of 126.35 feet along the curve concave to the east. having a radius of 
550.00 feet and a central ansle of 13•09•45• to a 1/2 Inch rebar; 
Thence South 09"22'47• East tangent to said curve, a distance of 525.19 feet to the POINT OF 
BEGINNING; 

Thence South 09"22'47'' East, a distance of 76.76 feet to a 1/2 Inch rebar and to the beginning of a curve 
ta111ent to said line; 
Thence southerly a distance of 101.22 feet along the curve concave to the northeast, having a radius of 
215.00 feet and a central angle of 26.58'27" to a 1/2 inch rebar; 
Thence South oo-25'50" West, a distance of 387.81 feet to a 1/2 Inch rebar; 
Thence North 8g949'09" West, a distance of 662.55 feet to a 1/2 inch rebar; 
Thence North 01•06135" East, a distance of 554.70 feet to a 1/2 Inch rebar; 
Thence South 89•55•41• East, a distance of 603.24 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 

Said PARCEL A 4 containing 360,326 square feet or 8.272 acres more or less. 

4 Rivers Surveying lnc.1310 Shady Lane, Emmett. ID 83617 Pagel 
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Instrument# 324933 
EMMETT GEM, IDAHO 
2020-01-13 04:45:29 PM No. of Pages: 3 
Recorded for: ALLIANCE TITLE - BOISE PRODUCT 

ACCOMMODATION ONLY 

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, 

Scott Hunter, a single penon 

SHELLY TILTON Fee:$15.00 
Ex-Officio Recorder Deputy SStewart 
Index To: QUIT CLAIM DEED 
Electronically Recorded by Simplifile 

QUITCLAIM DEED 

do( es) hereby convey, release, remise and forever quitclaim unto 

Scott Bunter, Successor T1111tee of The Cbeehaole Trott Uff/A dated AprD 15, 1987 

whose current address is: 5207 Montour Rd., Emmett, Id. 83617 

the following described premises, 

See Attached Exhibit A, together with easements of record 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the said premises, wito the said grantees, heirs and assigns 
forever. 

® 
324933 



State of Idaho ) ss 
County of Gem} 

On tldl 26 day of December, 2019, before me, M.arilyn Knighton, a Notary Publlc In 
and for said state, penoully appeared Seott Bunter, known or ldentifted to me to 
be the penon(1) whOle nune(s) Ware nbtcribed to the wltlabi In1tnme11t and 
admowledged to me tlaat bf/she/they aecated same. 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and lflhed my omdal teal 
the day ud year in ~ cerdftcate ftnt above written. 

324933 
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EXHIBIT"AP 
Legal Description 

PARCELA4 

A parcel of land as shown on Record of Survey for SCott Hunter and Cheehaole Trust being PARCEL A 4 
situated in a portion of the Wl/2 of Section 16, Township 7 North, Range 1 East, Boise Meridian, Gem 
County, Idaho and more described as forlows: 

Commencing at a 5/8 inch rebar marking the NWl/16 corner thence South 89.58'50" East, a distance of 
513.18 feet to a point from which a 5/8 Inch rebar marklns the CNl/16 bears South ag•sa'SO" East, a 
distance of798.73 feet; 
Thence South 03•46•58• West, a distance of 111.86 feet to a 1/2 inch rebar and the beginning of a curve 
tangent to said line; 
Thence southerly a distance of 126.35 feet along the curve concave to the east, having a radius of 
550.00 feet and a central angle of 13•09•45" to a 1/2 Inch rebar; 
Thence South 09922'47" East ta111ent to said curve, a distance of 525.19 feet to the POINT OF 
BEGINNING; 

Thence South 09922'47" East, a distance of 76.76 feet to a 1/2 Inch rebar and to the beginnins of a curve 
tangent to said line; 
Thence southerly a distance of 101.22 feet along the curve concave to the northeast, having a radius of 
215.00 feet and a central angle of 25•51•27• to a 1/2 inch rebar; 
Thence South 00925'50" West, a distance of 387.81 feet to a 1/2 Inch rebar; 
Thence North 8g949'09" West, a distance of 662.55 feet to a 1/2 Inch rebar; 
Thence North 01 •0&13511 East, a distance of 554. 70 feet to a 1/2 inch rebar; 
Thence South 99•55•41a East, a distance of 603.24 feetto the POINT OF BEGINNING. 

Said PARCEL A 4 containing 360,326 square feet or 8.272 acres more or less. 

4 Rivers Surveying Inc. 1310 Shady Lane, Emmett, lD 83617 Paget 
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State of Idaho 
Department of Water Resources 

Water Right 
65-23075 

IRRIGATION 

The map depicts the place of use for the water use listed above and point(s) of diversion of this right as currently 
derived from interpretations of the paper records and is used solely for illustrative purposes. Discrepancies between the 
computer representation and the permanent document file will be resolved in favor of the actual water right documents 
in the water right file. 
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8 Point of Diversion 

Place Of Use Boundary 
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Owner Type 
Current Owner 

Current Owner 

Original Owner 

Original Owner 

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 
Proof Report 

Name and Address 
MAE B HUNTER 
PO BOX98 
EMMETT, ID 83617 
(208) 584-3579 

ROBERT J HUNTER 
HC 78 BOX 1132 
EMMETT, ID 83617 
(208) 584-3579 

Water Right 65-23075 

CLEOTA M NEWELL 
MONTOUR STAR RT 
EMMETT, ID 83617 

EMMETT L NEWELL 
MONTOUR STAR RT 
EMMETT, ID 83617 

Priority Date: 6/15/1966 
Basis: Decreed 
Status: Active 

Source 
PAYETTE RIVER 

Beneficial Use 
IRRIGATION 

From 
04/01 

Tributaiv 
SNAKE RIVER 

To 
11/01 

Total Diversion 

Diversion Rate 
0.840 CFS 
0.840 CFS 

11/18/2019 

Volume 

Source and Point(s) of Diversion 
PAYETTE RIVER 
PAYETTE RIVER 
PAYETTE RIVER 

L 1(SENE) 
NWSW 
NWNW 

Sec. 17, Twp 07N, Rge 01E, GEM County 
Sec. 16, Twp 07N, Rge 01 E, GEM County 
Sec. 21, Twp 07N, Rge 01 E, GEM County 

Place Of Use 
IRRIGATION "th. GEM C WI In oumy 

NE NW SW SE 
Two Rno Sec NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE Totals 

07N 01E 16 6.0 19.0 2.0 6.0 5.0 38.0 

07N 01E 21 2.0 2.0 4.0 

L2 

POU Total Acres: 42.0 

Conditions of Approval: 
1. T19 Pursuant to Section 42-1412(6), Idaho Code, this water right is subject to such general 
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IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 
Proof Report 

11/18/2019 

provisions necessary for the definition of the rights or for the efficient administration of 
water rights as may be determined by the Snake River Basin Adjudication court at a 
point in time no later than the entry of the final unified decree. 

Dates and Other Information 
Decreed Date: 6/28/2002 
Civil Case Number: 39576 
Judicial District: FIFTH 
State or Federal: S 
Owner Name Connector: And 
Water District Number: 65 
Mitigation Plan: False 

Combined Use Limits 
N/A 

Verification Log 

SubCase: 
NIA 

Water Supply Bank: 
NIA 
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Brad Little 
Governor 

State of Idaho 
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 
322 E FRONT ST STE 648 PO BOX 83720 • BOISE, ID 83720-0098 
Phone: (208)287-4800 • Fax: (208)287-6700 •Website: www.idwr.idaho.gov 

September 08, 2020 

GRUNDY FAMILY TRUST 
492 N MARATHON CIR 
SALT LAKE CTY UT 84108-1643 

Re: Change in Water Right Ownership: 65-23075 (Split into 65-23075 and 65-23983) 

Dear Water Right Holder(s): 

Gary Spackman 
Director 

The Department of Water Resources (Department) acknowledges the receipt of correspondence changing 
ownership of a portion of the above referenced water right(s) to you. The Department has modified its records 
based on the information received and has enclosed a computer-generated report for you. 

Your portion of each water right(s) has a specified point of diversion, nature of use and place of use. 
If you plan to change the authorized point of diversion, nature of use, or place of use, including 
adding a new point of diversion, you must file an Application for Transfer of Water Right. If you do not 
plan to change any elements of your water right, then no further action is required at this time. 

The portion of the water right retained by the original right holder retains the original water right number. The 
Department is sending the original right holder a copy of this letter and a computer-generated report showing 
the changes to the original water right. 

Updating the ownership record for a water right does not reconfirm the validity of the right. When 
processing a Notice of Change in Water Right Ownership, the Department does not review the history of 
water use to determine if the right has been forfeited or deliberately abandoned through five years or more 
of non-use. To read more about water right forfeiture, including how to protect a water right from forfeiture, 
please see Idaho Code §§ 42-222 and 42-223. 

Please note, water right owners are required to report any change of water right ownership and any change of 
mailing address to the Department within 120 days of the change. Reporting forms are available from any 
office of the Department, or from the Department's website. 

Also note, a refund of $100 has been requested . The filing fee for a Notice of Change in Water Right 
Ownership, if the water right is being split, is $100. The Department received $200 from you. The refund will 
be sent to you under separate cover from the Idaho State Controller's Office within 10 days. 

If you have any questions concerning the enclosed information, please contact me at (208) 287-4942. 

Sincerely, 

t;~ 
Technical Records Specialist 2 

Enclosure(s) 

c: Mae B Hunter 
Robert J Hunter 
Water District No. 65 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: Sascha Marston 

FROM: Jean Hersley 

DATE: September 8, 2020 

RE: Refund: OVERPAYMENT FOR OWNERSHIP CHANGE 

Please refund $100. 

NAME: KEVIN P GRUNDY 
492 NMARATHON CIRCLE 
SALT LAKE CITY UT 84018-1643 

RECEIPT#: C109202 

Thank you. 

Jean 



Hersley, Jean 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hersley, Jean 
Tuesday, September 8, 2020 10:02 AM 
ldwrPayable 
refund 

Grundy.doc 

Please process the attached refund within 10 days. Thank you. 

Jean 
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Idaho Department of Water Resources 

322 East Front Street 61
h Floor 

PO BOX 83720 

Boise, ID 83720-0098 

(208) 287-4800 

August 27, 2020 

Dear Ms. Hersley, 

RECEIVED 

AUG 3 1 20ZO 
DEPARTMENT OF 

WATER RESOURCES 

Kevin and Ann Grundy 

492 N Marathon Circle 

Salt Lake City, UT 84108 

(408) 718-5061 

kpgrundy@yahoo.com 

anngrundy@yahoo.com 

I was referred to you by your colleague, Sandra Thiel (Sandra.Thiel@idwr.idaho.gov). Sandra was 
helpful in educating me on the process of changing water rights due to the purchase of several parcels. 
My name is Kevin Grundy and along with my wife Ann, we are trustees of the Grundy Family Trust which 
purchased these parcels: 

First Parcel -­

Second Parcel --

RP07N01E164238 (Warranty Deed - #324442 -- attached) 

RP07N01E164650 (Warranty Deed - #328701 -- attached) 

Sandra recommended we direct this request to you since you may already be familiar with Westridge in 
the Sweet area. We have been dealing with Scott Hunter (scott@3dvisual ize .com, 208-771-0389). Scott 
is the trustee of the Cheehaole Trust for which the main water rights derive from. The water rights 
document, 65-23075 shows these two people as the current water rights holders: 

Mae B. Hunter 

Robert J. Hunter 

Both are deceased but prior to their passing, they established the Cheehaole Trust. I do not have a copy 
of their trust document or death certificates but they should be available by contacting Scott Hunter if 
required. I have assembled a package of documents for the water rights transfer. There are 14 
documents included in this transmittal. They are outlined and numbered below. The numbers 
correspond to circled red numbers at the bottom of the first pages of the documents: 

1) Notice of Change in Water Rights Ownership - Signed 
2) Idaho Department of Water Resources Proof Report - Water Right 65-23075 
3) State of Idaho Department of Water Resources Map -Water Right 65-23075 
4) Parcel Map showing the 2 parcels identified for water rights transfer (see IDs above) 
5) Deed of Gift from Cheehaole Trust to Scott Hunter covering relevant parcels - July 11, 2017 

(#312148) 
6) Deed of Gift from Cheehaole Trust to Scott Hunter covering relevant parcels - July 11, 2017 

(#312147) 
7) Boundary adjustment Survey covering relevant parcels - Nov, 19, 2019 
8) Warranty Deed transferring Parcel A3 (10.281 acres) to Grundy Family Trust - Dec, 6, 

2019 (#324442) 
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9) Quitclaim Deed of Scott Hunter, Trustee to Scott Hunter, Trustee to record boundary changes -
Nov 7, 2019 (#324042) 

10) Quitclaim Deed to transfer Parcel A4 from Cheehaole Trust to Scott Hunter the individual - Dec 
6, 2019 (#324404) 

11) Quitclaim Deed to transfer Parcel A4 from Scott Hunter the individual to the Cheehaole Trust -
Dec 6, 2019 (#324933) 

12) Warranty Deed transferring Parcel A4 (8.272 acres) from Nan Hunter, Tim Riley, et al, to 
Grundy Family Trust - Aug 21, 2019 (#328701) 

13) Quitclaim Deed transferring Parcel A4 (8.272 acres) from Scott Hunter to Nan Hunter, Tim Riley, 
et al. - Dec 26, 2019 (#324934) 

14) Restatement of the Grundy Family Living Trust 

Hopefully we have assembled the requisite documents needed for your office to effect the water rights 
transfers. If not, please do not hesitate to email or call us. We have also included a check for $200 to 
cover the two transfers. 

Best regards, 

Kevin and Ann Grundy 
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